
**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 08-1770

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

McRAY BRIGHT,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
No. 06 CR 342 Honorable Joan H. Lefkow, *Judge*.

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD
United States Attorney
for the Northern District of Illinois
219 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-5300

EDMOND E. CHANG
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief of Appeals, Criminal Division

SUNIL R. HARJANI
Assistant United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The Bank Robbery 4

 B. The Attempted Escape 10

 C. The Verdict 10

 D. The Sentencing Hearing 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 15

 I. This Court Should Not Review Defendant’s Claims About Lopez’s
 Identification Testimony Because Defendant Has Not Demonstrated
 Good Cause For His Failure To Raise the Issue In A Pre-trial Motion
 to Suppress 15

 A. Standard of Review 15

 B. Background 15

 C. Analysis 16

 II. The District Court Did Not Plainly Err When It Admitted Lopez’s
 Highly Reliable, Positive Identification of Defendant 18

 A. Standard of Review 19

 B. Background 19

C.	Analysis	20
1.	The Identification Procedures Were Not Unduly Suggestive	21
2.	Lopez’s identification was reliable	25
3.	Admission of Lopez’s Identification Testimony is Not Plain Error	30
III.	The District Court Properly Admitted the Testimony of Cheri Avery And Evidence Concerning Ruby Parker That Further Proved Defendant Committed the Bank Robbery	32
A.	Standard of Review	33
B.	Background	34
C.	Analysis	35
1.	Defendant Forfeited His Appellate Claim About Antonio Harris’ Conversation with Defendant	36
2.	Admission of Cheri Avery’s Testimony Was Not Plain Error	37
3.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Admitting Evidence About Ruby Parker’s Prior Employment At The Bank	40
IV.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err By Enhancing Defendant’s Sentence Under Guideline § 3C1.1 Because He Escaped From Custody After His Arrest for Bank Robbery	41
A.	Standard of Review	41
B.	Background	42
C.	Analysis	43

CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Gregory-Bey v. Hanks</i> , 332 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Hayes v. Battaglia</i> , 403 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>McGowan v. Miller</i> , 109 F.3d 1168 (7th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	20, 25, 27-30
<i>United States v. Abdunafi</i> , 2008 WL 5007393 (3d Cir. 2008)	45
<i>United States v. Adames</i> , 56 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>United States v. Arceo</i> , 535 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>United States v. Arrington</i> , 159 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Bonty</i> , 383 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2004)	33, 42
<i>United States v. Bothun</i> , 424 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 410 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Draves</i> , 103 F.3d at 1328 (7th Cir. 1997)	14, 41-44, 46
<i>United States v. Fryer</i> , 974 F.3d 813(7th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>United States v. Funches</i> , 84 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 1996)	20-22, 30-31
<i>United States v. Gougis</i> , 432 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 410 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 508 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 281 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2002)	20

<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 226 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>United States v. Hodges</i> , 315 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 460 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>United States v. Huerta</i> , 182 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>United States v. Irvin</i> , 87 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>United States v. Jackson-Randolph</i> , 282 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 838 F.2d 932 (7th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>United States v. L’Allier</i> , 838 F.2d 234 (7th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 410 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. LeShore</i> , 543 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2008)	34, 37
<i>United States v. Maccado</i> , 225 F.3d 766 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	44
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 165 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>United States v. McEntire</i> , 153 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 115 F.3d 1348 (7th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 144 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	19
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 328 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 145 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>United States v. Romo</i> , 669 F.2d 285 (5th Cir. 1982)	39
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 532 F.2d 1063 (6th Cir. 1976)	26

<i>United States v. Rutledge</i> , 40 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>United States v. Sleet</i> , 54 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 86 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 453 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>United States v. Traeger</i> , 289 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2002)	22-23, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 400 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>United States v. Villarreal-Tamayo</i> , 467 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2006)	19, 31
<i>United States v. Wantuch</i> , 525 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 540 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 152 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 1998)	45

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2	1, 3
18 U.S.C. § 371	1, 3
18 U.S.C. § 751(a)	1, 3, 41-42
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	1, 3, 43
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a)	1, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	43
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(2)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

RULES

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12(b)(3) and (e) 2, 12-13, 16

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

United States Sentencing Guidelines § 3C.1.1. 3, 11, 14,41-43
